## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

ten notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.

Section II. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1907.

### Chapter 378.

An Act to regulate fishing in Spear Stream in the County of Oxford, also its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Spear stream, so called, in the county of Oxford, except that on Tuesday and Thursday of each week it shall be lawful to fish therein in accordance with the general law of the state.

Close time for fishing in Spear stream.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish at any time for any kind of fish in any of the tributaries to said Spear stream.

Fishing in tributaries of Spear stream, hibited.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and costs, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed, or had in possession in violation of the provisions of this act.

Penalty for this act.

Approved March 22, 1907.

#### Chapter 379.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter three hundred and seventeen of the Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, entitled "An Act to protect lobsters in the waters adjacent to the shores of the town of Lubec and Trescott,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter three hundred and seventeen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by adding after the word "of" in the second line the special laws. words 'January and the first day of April, and also between the first day of,' so that said section will read as amended:

Section 1, chapter 317, private and laws, 1901, amended.

Снар. 380

Close time on lobsters. 'Section I. No person shall catch, kill or destroy any lobsters between the first day of January and the first day of April, and also between the first day of July and the first day of October in each year under a penalty of one dollar for each and every lobster so taken, caught, killed or destroyed in the waters adjacent to the towns of Lubec and Trescott.'

· Approved March 22. 1907.

### Chapter 380.

An Act to legalize the doings of the Free Will Baptist Parish of Limerick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts and doings made legal. Section 1. All the acts and doings of the Free Will Baptist Parish of Limerick in its corporate capacity since the eighteenth day of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and four, so far as relates to the repairing of its church and building additions thereto, to January first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and six, are hereby legalized, made valid, and confirmed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1907.

### Chapter 381.

An Act to regulate fishing in Collins pond, so called, in the town of Windham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for fishing in Collins pond. Section r. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time for a period of five years from the time this act takes effect in Collins pond, so called, in the town of Windham, county of Cumberland.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish caught, killed or had in possession in violation of the provisions hereof.

Approved March 22, 1907.